कार्यालय प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक (कक्ष भू—प्रबंध) सतपुड़ा भवन, भोपाल, मध्यप्रदेश क्रमांकएफ—1 / FP/MP/MIN/10885/2015/ ५६१८ भोपाल, दिनांक २६/१२/७१

प्रति,

श्री ब्रिजेन्द्र स्वरूप सहायक वन महानिरीक्षक (एफ.सी.) भारत सरकार, पर्यावरण वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय इंदिरा पर्यावरण भवन, अलीगंज, जोरबाग रोड, नई दिल्ली–110003

विषय:-Diversion of 54.639 Ha. of Revenue Forest Land in favour of M/s Western Coalfields Limited for Jamunia Pathar Underground Coal Mining Project in West Chhindwara District under the Chhindwara Forest Division, M.P.

संदर्भः– आपका पत्र क्रमांक 8-47/2017-FC दिनांक 03/1/2018

कृपया प्रकरण में भारत सरकार, पर्यावरण एवं वन मंत्रालय, नई दिल्ली द्वारा पत्र क्रमांक / 8-47/2017-FC दिनांक 03 / 1 / 2018 से जारी प्रथम चरण सैद्धांतिक स्वीकृति में अधिरोपित शर्तो का पालन प्रतिवेदन वेस्टर्न कोल्फील्ड्स लि. द्वारा अपने पत्र दिनांक 21 / 12 / 2020 से प्रस्तुत किया गया है जिसका संक्षिप्त विवरण निम्नानुसार है:--

---0-

सं. क्र.	अधिरोपित शर्त	अधिरोपित शर्तों का अनुपालन प्रतिवेदन
i	Legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanged	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
ii	No opening and breaking of land for mining will be done in Forest Area. In case of any damage to surface by way of underground work, the company shall pay all damages and recoveries.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
iii	The forest clearance will be for 20 Yrs. from the date of issue of final stage $- II$ clearance.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
iv	The User Agency shall maintain the boundary of the mine with green belt of at least three rows of trees of local species.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
v	The whole forest land in the mining leases area will be planted with local species in consultation and association with the forest department at the cost of user agency. The user agency will prepare afforestation scheme for surface area and submit before Stage – II clearance and deposit the fund in compensatory afforestation fund managed by CAMPA.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
vi	The User Agency shall keep adequate protection measures not to damage any nala/river/small stream/ dams during the underground mine and shall maintain the mine with green belt of 50meter with at least three rows of trees on both side of nala/river/small stream.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।

	-2-	
vii	The rights of the people allotted under FRA, 2006 shall be settled by following due procedure prescribed under the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 whichever applicable. The provisions of FRA 2006 shall be complied by the State Government.	अनुसूचित जनजाति एवं अन्य परम्परागत वन निवासी (वन अधिकारों की मान्यता) अधिनियम, 2006 के अन्तर्गत जिला कलेक्टर, छिन्दवाड़ा द्वारा निर्धारित प्रपत्र में पत्र क्रमांक 5658 दि. 20/11/2015 से दिया गया प्रमाण–पत्र सहपत्रों सहित संलग्न है।
viii	The User Agency will provide the certified copy of approve 3D modeling for the project depicting the maximum tensile strength as per the approved 3D modeling and the width of surface cracks as per the approved 3D modeling.	आवेदक संस्था द्वारा प्रस्तुत अनुमोदित 3-D Subsidence Prediction & Management Study Report for Jamunia UG Mine की प्रति प्रस्तुत की गई है जो संलग्न है।
ix	The ground area over the mine shall not be allowed to be used for construction of residential buildings.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
x	State Government shall ensure that green cover on the ground over the underground part of mine shall be maintained as forest and supplemented by plantation in gaps at the cost of user agency.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
xi	The User Agency shall transfer online, the admissible Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being diverted under this proposal, as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 28/03/2008, 24/04/2008 and 09/05/2008 in Writ Petition (Civil) No: 202/1995 and the guidelines issued by this Ministry vide its letter No. 5-3/2007 FC dated 05.02.2009. The requisite funds shall be transferred through online portal into Ad-hoc CAMPA account of the State Government.	आवेदक संस्था द्वारा नेट प्रजेन्ट वैल्यू की राशि रूपये 2,19,37,559/— भारत सरकार के कैम्पा मद में वेब पोर्टल के माध्यम से आनलाईन जमा किये गये है। जमा राशियों का विवरण निर्धारित पत्र में संलग्न है।
xii	At the time of payment of the Net Present Value (NPV) at the then prevailing rate, the User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to pay the additional amount of NPV, if so determined as per the final decision of Supreme Court of India.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
xiii	Fencing, protection and regeneration of the safety zone area [7.5 meters strip shall be kept within the mining lease boundary and area of the safety zone shall be part of the total area of mining lease as per the Ministry's guidelines dated 27.05.2005] shall be done within three years at the project cost from the issue of Stage – II Clearance. Besides this afforestation on degraded forest land to be selected elsewhere measuring one and a half times the area under safety zone shall also be done at the project cost. The degraded forest land (DFL) so selected will be informed to the MoEF & CC with shape files and afforestation will be done within three years from the date of Stage – II clearance with the approved Plan in consultation with the State Forest Department.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।

2-

xiv	Any fund received from the user agency under the project and deposited in the State Forest department account, except the funds realized for regeneration/demarcation of safety zone, shall be transferred through online portal into Ad-hoc CAMPA account of the State concerned. The User Agency shall obtain the	आवेदक संस्था द्वारा नेट प्रजेन्ट वैल्यू की राशि रूपये 2,19,37,559 / – भारत सरकार के कैम्पा मद में वेब पोर्टल के माध्यम से आनलाईन जमा किये गये है। आवेदक संस्था द्वारा भारत सरकार, पर्यावरण वन
	Environmental Clearance as per the provisions of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986 if required.	एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय नई दिल्ली द्वारा प्रदत्त पर्यावरणीय स्वीकृति पत्र क्रमांक J- 11015/67/2009-IA. II(M) दिनांक 31/12/2012 की प्रति प्रस्तुत की गई है जो संलग्न है।
xvi	No labour camp shall be established on the forest land.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
xvii	The User Agency shall provide fuels preferably alternate fuels to the labourers and the staff working at the site so as to avoid any damage and pressure on the nearby forest areas.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
xviii	The boundary of the diverted forest land, mining lease and safety zone as applicable shall be demarcated on ground at the project cost, by erecting four feet high reinforced cement concrete pillars, each inscribed with the serial number, distance from pillar to pillar and GPS co-ordinates.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
xix	The concurrent reclamation plan as per the approved mining plan shall be executed by the User Agency from the very first year and as annual report on implantation thereof shall be submitted to the Nodal Officer, Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 in the concerned State Government and the concerned Regional Office of the Ministry. If it is found from the annual report that the activities indicated in the concurrent reclamation plan are not being executed by the User Agency, the Nodal Officer or the concerned Addl. Pr. Chief Conservator of Forests (Central) of Regional Office, may direct that the mining activities shall remain suspended till such time, such reclamation activities area satisfactorily executed.	आवेदक संस्था द्वारा लेख किया गया है कि खदान भूमिगत होने से रिक्लेमेशन की शर्त लागू नहीं होती है।

-3-

XX	The layout plan of the mining	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का वचन
	plan/proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government.	पत्र संलग्न है।
xxi	The Forest land shall not be used for any other purpose other than that specified in the proposal.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
xxii	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstance be transferred to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
xxiii	No damage to the flora and fauna of the adjoining area shall be caused.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
xxiv	Any tree felling shall be done only when it is unavoidable and that too under strict supervision of the State Forest Department.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
XXV	The user agency will abide by the applicable recommendations of the State Government.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
xxvi	The State Government shall complete settlement of rights, in terms of the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006, if any, on the forest land to be diverted and submit the documentary evidence as prescribed by this Ministry in its letter No: 11-9/1998- FC(pt) dated 03.08.2009 read with 05.07.2013, in support thereof.	अनुसूचित जनजाति एवं अन्य परम्परागत वन निवासी (वन अधिकारों की मान्यता) अधिनियम, 2006 के अन्तर्गत जिला कलेक्टर, छिन्दवाड़ा द्वारा निर्धारित प्रपत्र में पत्र क्रमांक 5658 दि. 20 / 11 / 2015 से दिया गया प्रमाण—पत्र सहपत्रों सहित संलग्न है।
xxvii	The User Agency shall prepare a list of existing village tanks and other water bodies with GPS Co-ordinates located within five Km. from the mine lease boundary. This list is to be duly verified by the concerned Divisional Forest Officer. The User Agency shall regularly undertake desilting of these village tanks and other water bodies so as to mitigate the impact of siltation of such tanks/water bodies. A detailed plan for desilting of identified ponds and water bodies to be prepared in consultation with forest department and shall be submitted to MoEF & CC before Stage – II approval.	आवेदक संस्था द्वारा लेख किया गया है कि खदान भूमिगत होने से आस–पास के ग्रामों के जलस्त्रोतो पर कोई प्रभाव नहीं पडेगा।
xxviii	The User Agency shall submit the annual self –compliance report in respect of the above stated conditions to the State Government , concerned Regional Office and to this Ministry by the end of March every year.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
xxix	Any other condition that the concerned Regional Office of this Ministry may stipulate from time to time, in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests & Wildlife.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।

- 4-

	The User Agency shall comply all the	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक
	provisions of all Acts, Rules, Regulations,	संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
	Guidelines, Hon'ble Court Order (s) and	
	National Green Tribunal Order(s) pertaining	
	to this project, if any, for the time being in	
-	force, as applicable to the project. In compliance of the Rule 41 of the Mineral	आवेदक संस्था द्वारा लेख किया गया है कि
	Conservation and Development Rules, 1988	
	the restoration of flora in the entire lease area	प्रस्ताव भूमिगत कोयला उत्खनन का होने के
	will be done in such a manner so as:	कारण वृक्षो की कटाई नहीं की जाना है।
	(a) To cause least damage to the Flora of	आवेदक संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
	the area held under prospecting	
	license/mining lease and the nearby	
	areas.	
	(b) Take immediate measures for planting	
	in the same area or any other area	
	selected by the Controller General or the	
	authorized officer not less than twice the	
1011010	number of trees destroyed by reason of	
	any prospecting or mining operations.	
	(c) Look after them during the subsistence	
	of the license/ lease after which these	
	trees shall be handed over to the State	
	Forest department or any other authority	
	as may be nominated by the Controller	
	General or the authorized officer, and	
	(d) Restore, to the extent possible, other	
	flora destroyed by prospecting for	
	mining operations.	
	The details of such number of trees to be	आवेदक संस्था द्वारा लेख किया गया है कि
	felled on forest as well as non-forest area in	प्रस्ताव भूमिगत कोयला उत्खनन का होने के
	the lease and plantation of double the	कारण वक्षों की कटाई नहीं की जाना है।

ोने के कारण वृक्षो की कटाई नहीं की जाना है। numbers of trees in the lease area or outside आवेदक संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है। will be provided to the concerned Divisional Forest Office, and the Concerned Regional Office of the Ministry who will monitor such plantation efforts by the company and आवेदक संस्था द्वारा नेट प्रजेन्ट वैल्यू की xxxiii The User Agency should ensure that the Compensatory levies (CA Cost, NPV, etc.) राशि रूपये 2,19,37,559 / – भारत सरकार are deposited through challan generated के कैम्पा मद में वेब पोर्टल के माध्यम से online on web portal and deposited in आनलाईन जमा किये गये है। appropriate bank online only. Amount deposited through other mode will not be accepted as compliance of the Stage - I Clearance.

अतः प्राप्त पालन प्रतिवेदन की प्रति संलग्न कर प्रकरण में औपचारिक स्वीकृति प्रदान करने का अनुरोध है।

संलग्नः–उपरोक्तानुसार।

XXX

xxxi

xxxii

भिन्ध।। (सुनील अग्रवाल) अपर प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक (भू-प्रबन्ध) मध्यप्रदेश. भोपाल

भोपाल, दिनांक 26/12/2020

पृ. क्रमांक / एफ—१ / FP/MP/MIN/10885/2015/ ५५(१ प्रतिलिपिः—

मुख्य वन संरक्षक, छिन्दवाड़ा वृत्त, छिन्दवाड़ा मध्यप्रदेश।

2. वन मंडल अधिकारी (सा.) वन मंडल पश्चिम छिन्दवाडा मध्यप्रदेश

महाप्रबंधक, वेस्टर्न कोलफील्ड्स लि. पेन्च क्षेत्र, तह. परासिया, जिला–छिन्दवाड़ा मध्य प्रदेश।
की ओर सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित।

- 6 -

अपर प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक (भू–प्रबन्ध) मध्यप्रदेश, भोपाल PROFORMA FOR VERICICATION OF DEPOSITS IN COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATION FUND

	Name of Kegional Office	Bhopal
2	State/Distt/Forest Division to which the proposal relates	State : M.P.
		District : Chhindwara
		Division : West Chhindwara
m	Name of User Agency, nature of proposal	M/s Western Coalfields Limited (WCL)
4	nature and category of proposal	Jamunia Pthaar Underground Coal Mining
S	Proposal number	8-47/2017-FC
9	Extent of forest area involved	54.639 ha.
٢	Whether original or extension	NA
8	If extension of lease, please clarify if proposal involves additional	NA
	forest area and if so, specify	
6	Date of Ist stage clearance	03/01/2018
10	Extent of CAMPA charges, head wise viz,:	
	(a) Compensatory Afforestation:	a) N/A
	(b) Additional CA	b) N/A
	(c) Penal CA	c) N/A
	(d) Regeneration/demarcation of Safety Zone	d) N/A
		e) N/A
	(f) Additional Charges for diversion of area falling under	f) N/A
	notified/protected areas	
	(g) Net Present Value	g) 2.19 37 559/-
	(h) Penal Net Present Value	h) N/A
	Total	2,19,37,559/-

Print and Manufacture

ale a

D:\KHANIZ\MINING\GOI AMOUNT NEW FORM.doc

D:\KHANIZ\MINING\GOI AMOUNT NEW FORM.doc

5.	Name of Bank Account of from which CAF managed by	CAMPA in which fund deposited	-	Corporation Bank New Delhi			
	Name of Bank from which	amout transferred to	account of CAF	Corporation Bank New	Delhi		Racher
	Date of deposit	(23/02/2018			
	Amount Date of deposited (Rs.)	1		2,19,37,559/- 23/02/2018		2,19,37,559/-	
	UTR / DD No.			E-Portal	×	Total-	ाईन जमा की गई है।
	Whether by	RTGS/DD / NEFT	(specify)	NEFT	COIN		माध्यम से आनल
Details of deposits	Type of deposit Wh (NPV/CA/IWMP/Other by	s (specify))		NPV		-	: उपरोक्त राशियां वेब पोर्टल के माध्यम से आनलाईन जमा की
	15			24		1	L La X

Through Challan

Whether payment made through challan of othervise in case of online

payment details of challan

S No.

12

11

नोट :- उप

レートレート (Sunil Agarwal) APCCF (Land Management) & Nodal officer FCA Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal

				Status of the Pa	yment ma	ade by User A	gencies		
CA : Add	t on Proposal No. to vi Compensatory Affore itional Charges for pro To be Verified : This i IVerified : This i	estation; AddI CA otected area; NPV con shows that t con shows that t con shows that t	: Additional : Net Prese he details of he demand h he payment	nt Value; the Funds submittted has been verified by No	ation; PCA by User Age dal Officer.	: Penal Compe ency are yet to Chall: Cone Paid	be verified an rated :	This icon shows that the challan has been generated. This icon shows that the payment has been made.	
0	Select Region : Select User Agency : Nament Status Bank Name :		D Unpaid C	✓ ✓ All	Select S Mode of	tate : ⁷ Payment :		ihya Pradesh 🗸	
	Transaction Date (Fi		N/10885/201	5	Transac	tion Date (To)	:		
					SEARC	Η			
1		1	1	Amount to be		1			
Propo	osal Detail	Application_No	Date of IN- PRINCIPLE	Paid/Amount Paid (ir Rs.)		t Payment Det	ail	Demand Letter	
(/vie pid=F	/MIN/10885/2015 wreport.aspx? P/MP/MIN/10885/2015) nia Under Ground Mine	MIN10885201574		CA: 0/-, Addi CA: 0 PCA: 0/-, CA: 0 Safety 0/-, CAT: 0 Zone: 0/-, PA: 0 NPV: 21937559/- Total: 21937559/-	V- Paid	Officer On Bank Name Mode of Payment Challan Generated On Transaction			
Core Core		(HTTPS://C	ATA.GOV.			Power To Emp	2018	rp://www.digitalindia.gov.in) ov.in/) Gov	

© Content Owned, Updated and Maintained by Ministry of Environment,Forest and Climate Change, Government of India Terms & Conditions (https://parivesh.nic.in/TermsandConditions.aspx) | Privacy Policy (https://parivesh.nic.in/Privacypolicy.aspx) | Copyright Policy (https://parivesh.nic.in/CopyrightPolicy.aspx) | Hyperlinking Policy (https://parivesh.nic.in/HyperlinkingPolicy.aspx) | Accessibility Statement (https://parivesh.nic.in/Accessibilitystatement.aspx) | Disclaimer (https://parivesh.nic.in/Disclaimer.aspx) | Contact Us (https://parivesh.nic.in/contact@spx)